five-year government bond yield
loans to non-financial corporations of over €1 million
with an initial rate fixation of over five years
loans to households for house purchase with an initial
rate fixation of over five and up to ten years
deposits from non-financial corporations with an
agreed maturity of over two years
deposits from households with an agreed maturity of
over two years

 Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4  Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4
2003 2004

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

ECB
Monthly Bulletin
February 200532

2.6 EQUITY MARKETS

Stock prices in the euro area increased in January, while those in the United States fell over the
same period. Stock prices in the euro area benefited from continued positive data on corporate
profitability and declines in long-term interest rates.

UNITED STATES
In the United States, the broad-based Standard & Poor’s 500 index fell by around 1% between
the end of December 2004 and 2 February 2005 (see Chart 14). The overall decline in stock
prices seemed to have stemmed, to some extent, from the negative effect of higher real interest
rates, which decrease the current value of financial assets. The decline was broadly based, but

Change in basis points
up to Nov. 2004

2004 2004 2004 2004 2004 2004 2003 2003 2004 2004
June July Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Jan. Dec. Aug. Oct.

MFI interest rates on deposits

Deposits from households

with an agreed maturity of up to one year 1.88 1.90 1.92 1.90 1.92 1.94 -65 5 2 2
with an agreed maturity of over two years 2.45 2.54 2.61 2.48 2.53 2.49 -57 -4 -12 -4

redeemable at notice of up to three months 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.02 -32 0 2 2
redeemable at notice of over three months 2.54 2.54 2.53 2.52 2.52 2.51 -77 -17 -2 -1

Overnight deposits from non-financial corporations 0.88 0.87 0.87 0.90 0.89 0.89 -27 1 2 0

Deposits from non-financial corporations
with an agreed maturity of up to one year 1.99 1.99 1.98 2.00 2.04 2.04 -68 4 6 0
with an agreed maturity of over two years 3.56 3.61 3.70 3.52 3.53 3.53 -33 4 -17 0

MFI interest rates on loans
Loans to households for consumption

with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation of up to one year 7.06 7.18 7.59 7.44 7.30 7.36 -45 12 -23 6

Loans to households for house purchase
with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation of up to one year 3.45 3.46 3.49 3.50 3.49 3.48 -88 -13 -1 -1
with an initial rate fixation of over five and up to ten years 4.82 4.80 4.89 4.82 4.76 4.65 -72 -35 -24 -11

Bank overdrafts to non-financial corporations 5.44 5.37 5.40 5.38 5.40 5.37 -83 -21 -3 -3

Loans to non-financial corporations of up to €1 million
with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation of up to one year 3.97 4.02 4.02 3.99 4.01 4.01 -86 -1 -1 0
with an initial rate fixation of over five years 4.72 4.68 4.71 4.70 4.65 4.55 -60 -26 -16 -10

Loans to non-financial corporations of over €1 million
with a floating rate and an initial rate fixation of up to one year 3.01 3.03 2.98 3.00 2.98 2.95 -78 -16 -3 -3
with an initial rate fixation of over five years 4.16 4.31 4.18 4.31 4.19 4.15 -39 -19 -3 -4

Memo items
Three-month money market interest rate 2.11 2.12 2.11 2.12 2.15 2.17 -66 2 6 2
Two-year government bond yield 2.74 2.70 2.53 2.60 2.47 2.41 -23 -17 -12 -6
Five-year government bond yield 3.60 3.49 3.33 3.35 3.18 3.08 -32 -51 -25 -10

Table 4 MFI interest rates on new business

(percentages per annum; basis points; weight-adjusted1))

Source: ECB.
1) For the period from December 2003 onwards, the weight-adjusted MFI interest rates are calculated using country weights
constructed from a 12-month moving average of new business volumes. For the preceding period, from January to November 2003,
the weight-adjusted MFI interest rates are calculated using country weights constructed from the average of new business volumes
in 2003. For further information, see the box entitled “Analysing MFI interest rates at the euro area level” on pages 28-30 of the